ORDINANCE #5-24 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 312 OF THE BOROUGH CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF MAYWOOD ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC"

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF MAYWOOD, IN THE COUNTY OF BERGEN AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Maywood revise Chapter 312 of the Borough Code so as to amend Sec. 312-33.1 setting forth Parking Regulations at West Pleasant Avenue Parking Lot.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Maywood, County of Bergen as follows:

Sec. 312.-33.1. West Pleasant Avenue Parking Lot.

B. Parking regulations.

(2) Between the hours of 8:00 p.m. and 10:00 a.m., parking shall be permitted only by vehicle owners who have obtained a permit issued by the Borough for this purpose, the fee for which shall be as set for in the most recent fee ordinance for the Borough of Maywood.

All ordinances of the Borough of Maywood which are inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance if, for any reason, is held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this ordinance.

This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication according to law.

INTRODUCED: MARCH 27, 2024 ADOPTED: APRIL 24, 2024